that it will not be cost beneficial.

Organizational
Overview

 Strategy & Key
 Resource Allocation

Corporate
Social Responsibility

Corporate
Governance

Risks and
Opportunities

Financial
Performance
and Position

Business
Model

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

Disclosures on
IT Governance and

Cybersecurity

Future
Outlook

Stakeholders Relationship
and Engagement

Excellence in
Corporate Reporting

Financial
Statements

Shareholders
Information

BCR
 Criteria Index

MACPAC FILMS LIMITED268 269

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025

		  The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk in major currencies at their gross values is as follows:

2025 2024
(US Dollar)

Creditors 3,184,975 2,283,487

(EURO)

Creditors 44,916 192,084

	 Following is the demonstration of  the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rate of all
currencies applied to assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025 represented in foreign currencies, with all
other variables held constant, of the Company’s loss before tax.

Change in
exchange rate

(%)

Effect on profit
before tax
(Rupees)

June 30, 2025 +10%  91,980,079
-10%  (91,980,079)

June 30, 2024 +10%  69,276,923
-10%  (69,276,923)

	 (iii)	 Other price risk

		  Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate

because of changes in market prices such as equity price risk. Equity price risk is the risk arising from
uncertainties about future values of investment securities. As at the reporting date, the Company is not
exposed to other price risk as the Company does not have any investment in equity shares.

41.3	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall